

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**State of Ohio *ex rel.* Ohioans United for
Reproductive Rights, *et al.*,**

Relators,

v.

Ohio Ballot Board, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Case No. 2023-1088

Original Action in Mandamus Pursuant to
Article XVI, Section 1 of the Ohio
Constitution

Expedited Election Case Pursuant to
Supreme Court Rule of Practice 12.08

Peremptory and Alternative Writs
Requested

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
Counsel of Record
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO, LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

Ben Stafford**
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0176
bstafford@elias.law

Emma Olson Sharkey**
Samuel T. Ward-Packard**
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 968-4490
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law

** Applications for admission *pro hac vice*
pending

Counsel for Relators

Dave Yost (0056290)
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)
Counsel of Record
Ann Yackshaw (0090623)
Michael A. Walton (0092201)
Stephen P. Tabatowski (0099175)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov
Stephen.Tabatowski@OhioAGO.gov
T: (614) 466-2872
F: (614) 728-7592

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The ballot language violates the constitutional standard. 3

 A. The ballot language improperly misleads the voters about what right the Amendment would create. 4

 B. The ballot language improperly misleads the voters about whom the Amendment would restrict..... 9

 C. The ballot language improperly misleads the voters about whether the Amendment would protect the right to continue a pregnancy..... 11

 D. The ballot language improperly misleads the voters about a physician’s discretion under the Amendment to determine fetal viability. 12

 E. The ballot language improperly misleads the voters about how the Amendment would limit state regulation..... 14

 F. The ballot language improperly attempts to persuade the voters by using the term “unborn child.” 15

 G. The ballot language improperly attempts to persuade the voters by using absolute terms where they do not apply..... 17

 H. The ballot language’s accumulated defects violate the constitutional standard. 18

 II. This Court should issue a writ of mandamus and retain jurisdiction of this action..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Application of Columbus Southern Power Co.,
129 Ohio St.3d 271, 2011-Ohio-2638, 951 N.E.2d 7515

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....19

Hammonds v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,
243 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Ohio 1965).....14

Markus v. Trumbull County Board of Elections,
22 Ohio St.2d 197, 259 N.E.2d 501 (1970)8, 10, 12

State ex rel. National Lime & Stone Co. v. Marion County Board of Commissioners,
152 Ohio St.3d 393, 2017-Ohio-8348, 97 N.E.3d 4045

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....2

State ex rel. One Peron One Vote v. LaRose,
No. 2023-0630, 2023-Ohio-1992, 2023 WL 403760216

State ex rel. One Person One Vote v. Ohio Ballot Board,
No. 2023-0672, 2023-Ohio-1928, 2023 WL 39390063, 4, 15, 16, 18

State v. Chapman,
163 Ohio St.3d 290, 2020-Ohio-6730, 170 N.E.3d 66

Thrailkill v. Smith,
106 Ohio St. 1, 138 N.E. 532 (1922)3, 4

State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Board,
133 Ohio St.3d 257, 2012-Ohio-4149, 978 N.E.2d 1193, 19

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 219

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1a10

Ohio Constitution, Article XVI, Section 1.....3, 10, 18

Statutes

R.C. 2731.1620

R.C. 3505.062(B).....3

Other Authorities

Lewis Carroll, *Through the Looking Glass* 124 (1872).....1

Linda Villarosa, *The Long Shadow of Eugenics in America*, N.Y. Times
(June 8, 2022).....5

Ohio Secretary of State, *Amendment and Legislation: Proposed Constitutional
Amendments, Initiated Legislation, and Laws Challenged by Referendum,
Submitted to the Electors* (2018).....4
